[Chap.

licenses, or leases for all such purposes of or across tax forfeited lands held by the state in trust for any and all taxing districts, upon such conditions and for such considerations and for such period of time as the county board may determine. Any proceeds from the granting of such permits, licenses, or leases by the county auditor shall be apportioned and distributed as other proceeds from the sale or rental of tax forfeited lands.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 558-S. F. No. 2256

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax forfeited lands in Beltrami county; providing for the disposition of the net proceeds from the sale or rental of such lands or from the sale of any products therefrom.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Beltrami county; tax forfeited lands. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.08, Clause (4), the county board of Beltrami county, out of the proceeds from the sale or rental of any parcel of forfeited land, or from the sale of any products therefrom after making such payments as are directed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.08, Clauses (1), (2), and (3) may annually by resolution set aside not exceeding 30 percent of the receipts remaining, including undistributed receipts remaining in the fund on the effective date of this act for any of the purposes set forth in subdivisions 2 to 7.

Subd. 2. Timber development on tax forfeited land and dedicated memorial forests to be expended under the supervision of the county board on projects approved by the commissioner of conservation.

Subd. 3. Land use planning programs being carried on in the county including the enforcement of any controls developed in said program.

Subd. 4. Acquisition and maintenance of county parks or recreational areas as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 398.31 to 398.36.

Subd. 5. Promotion of tourist, agricultural and industrial de-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

velopments. The amount to be spent annually for the purposes of this subdivision shall not exceed 25 cents per capita of the county's population.

Subd. 6. Any funds set aside by the county board pursuant to subdivisions 2 to 5 may be used by the county board as the county's share in any state or federal aid program relating to the purposes stated in said subdivisions.

Subd. 7. Any balance shall be apportioned as follows: state, 10 percent; county, 30 percent; town, village or city, 20 percent; and school district, 40 percent; provided, however, that in unorganized territories that portion which should have accrued to the township shall be administered by the county board of commissioners.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Beltrami county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 559-S. F. No. 603

[Coded]

An act relating to cities; providing for amendment of charters of cities of the fourth class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 410.27, by adding a subdivision to the section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 410.27, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. Cities of the fourth class; charter amendment. In addition to the method provided in subdivisions 2 to 5, the council of a city of the fourth class having a home rule charter may propose charter amendments by ordinance without submission to the charter commission. Such ordinance, if enacted, shall be adopted by at least four-fifths vote of all its members after a public hearing upon two weeks published notice containing the text of the proposed amendment and shall be approved by the mayor and published as in the case of other ordinances. The council shall submit the proposed amendment to the people in the manner provided in section 410.12,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

557]

.